Address:	17 Magnolia Parkway, Chevy Chase	Meeting Date:	6/28/2023	
Resource:	Contributing Resource Chevy Chase Village Historic District	Report Date:	6/21/2023	
	Chevy Chase vinage mistorie District	Public Notice:	6/14/2023	
Applicant:	Ben Gielow			
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	No	
Review:	пашг	Staff:	John Liebertz	
Permit Number	: 1033106			
PROPOSAL:	Fence installation.			

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) approve the HAWP application.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:Contributing Resource within the Chevy Chase Village Historic DistrictSTYLE:BungalowDATE:1916-1927



Figure 1: The subject property at 17 Magnolia Parkway (yellow star) is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of West Kirke Street and Magnolia Parkway. Source: Montgomery Planning.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes the following alterations: 1) remove an existing wood picket fence (approximately 42') along the southern extent (rear) of the property; and 2) install a new "Wyngate-styled," wood, privacy fence along that southern extent (rear) of the property that tapers in height (8-linear feet of 6'-tall fence that tapers to 4'-tall as it approaches Magnolia Parkway. A "Wyngate-styled" fence allows partial visibility by spacing the boards so that the gap on either side is covered by the board on the reverse side. The fence posts would have wood caps.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

The Historic Preservation Office and Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) consult several documents when reviewing alterations and new construction within the Chevy Chase Village Historic District. These documents include the historic preservation review guidelines in the approved and adopted amendment for the *Chevy Chase Historic District (Guidelines)*, *Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A)*, and *the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards)*. The pertinent information in these three documents is outlined below.

Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines

The *Guidelines* break down specific projects into three levels of review - Lenient, Moderate and Strict Scrutiny.

"Lenient Scrutiny" means that the emphasis of the review should be on issues of general massing and scale, and compatibility with the surrounding streetscape, and should allow for a very liberal interpretation of preservation rules. Most changes should be permitted unless there are major problems with massing, scale or compatibility.

"Moderate Scrutiny" involves a higher standard of review than "lenient scrutiny." Besides issues of massing, scale and compatibility, preserving the integrity of the resource is taken into account. Alterations should be designed so that the altered structure still contributes to the district. Use of compatible new materials, rather than the original building materials, should be permitted. Planned changes should be compatible with the structure's existing design, but should not be required to replicate its architectural style.

"**Strict Scrutiny**" means that the planned changes should be reviewed to insure that the integrity of the significant exterior architectural or landscaping features and details is not compromised. However, strict scrutiny should not be "strict in theory but fatal in fact" i.e. it does not mean that there can be no changes but simply that the proposed changes should be reviewed with extra care.

The Guidelines state five basic policies that should be adhered to, including:

- Preserving the integrity of the Chevy Chase Village Historic District. Any alterations should at a minimum, perpetuate the ability to perceive the sense of time and place portrayed by the district.
- Preserving the integrity of contributing structures. Alterations should be designed in such a way that the altered structure still contributes to the district.
- Maintaining the variety of architectural styles and the tradition of architectural excellence.
- Design review emphasis should be restricted to changes that will be visible from the front or side public right-of-way, or that would be visible in the absence of vegetation or landscaping.
- Alterations to the portion of a property that are not visible from the public-right-of-way should be subject to a very lenient review. Most changes to the rear of the properties should be approved as a matter of course.

The Guidelines that pertain to this project are as follows:

• <u>Fences</u> should be subject to strict scrutiny if they detract significantly from the existing open streetscape. Otherwise, fences should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they are visible from the public right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A-8

The following guidance which pertains to this project are as follows:

- (b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to ensure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
 - (1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or
 - (2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;
- (d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

The Secretary of the Interior defines rehabilitation as "the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features, which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values." The applicable *Standards* are as follows:

- 2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
- 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.
- 10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The subject property is Contributing Resource in the Chevy Chase Village Historic District. The bungalow was constructed between 1916 and 1927. Recent Historic Area Work Permits (HAWPS) approved by the HPC include the enclosure of the rear porch and hardscape alterations in 2021.¹



Figure 2: View of the façade of 17 Magnolia Parkway, 1939 (left) and 2023 (right). Source: Washington Post and Montgomery Planning.

Fence Installation

Staff finds the removal of the existing fence and installation of the proposed fence to be consistent with the applicable guidelines and recommends approval. Staff reviewed the fence installation with "moderate scrutiny" due to its visibility from the public rights-of-way. The proposed wood privacy fence would replace an existing 3'-tall, wood, picket fence and match the style of an existing 6'-tall privacy fence on the eastern extent of the property. The new fence would taper from 6'-tall to 4'tall as it approaches Magnolia Parkway. As a result, the proposal would have no adverse effect on the character of the individual resource or the park-like setting of the historic district.

After full and fair consideration of the applicant's submission, staff finds the proposal, as modified by the conditions, consistent with the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b)(1), (2) and (d), having found the proposal is consistent with the *Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2, #9,* and *#10,* and *Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines* outlined above.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) **<u>approve</u>** the HAWP under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b), (1), (2), and (d), having found that the proposal is consistent with the *Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines*, and therefore will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district and the purposes of Chapter 24A;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2, #9, and #10;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present an electronic set of drawings, if applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

¹ For more information see, <u>https://mcatlas.org/tiles/06_HistoricPreservation_PhotoArchives/HAWP/6-23-2021/17%20Magnolia%20Parkway,%20Chevy%20Chase%20-%20953674%20-%20Letter%20to%20DPS.pdf and <u>https://mcatlas.org/tiles/06_HistoricPreservation_PhotoArchives/HAWP/4-28-2021/17%20Magnolia%20Parkway,%20Chevy%20Chase%20-%20947241%20-%20Approval%20Letter.pdf.</u></u>

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make any alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or john.liebertz@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.

HISTORIC AREA HISTORIC PRESERV	For Staff only: HAWP#_1033106 Date assigned WORK PERMIT ATION COMMISSION 53.3400
APPLICANT:	
Name: Ben Gielow	_{E-mail:} bgielow@hotmail.com
Address: 17 Magnolia Pkwy	_{E-mail:} bgielow@hotmail.com _{city:} Chevy Chase _{zip:} 20815
Daytime Phone: 2628533532	Tax Account No.:
AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable):	
Name:	E-mail:
Address:	City: Zip:
Daytime Phone:	Contractor Registration No.:
LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE: MIHP # of	Historic Property M: 35-13
map of the easement, and documentation from	No/Individual Site Name ironmental Easement on the Property? If YES, include a the Easement Holder supporting this application. provals /Reviews Required as part of this Application?
Building Number: Street:	
Town/City: Neares	st Cross Street:
Lot: Block: Subdiv	rision: Parcel:
for proposed work are submitted with this a be accepted for review. Check all that apply: New Construction Deck/Porch Addition Image: Proposed Pro	Tree removal/planting Landscape Other: the foregoing application, that the application is correct
	ply with plans reviewed and approved by all necessary his to be a condition for the issuance of this permit. 5/1/2023

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]			
Owner's mailing address 17 Magnolia Pkwy, Chevy Chase, MD 20815	Owner's Agent's mailing address		
Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses			
Dr. Ted McCoy and Judy Elliott McCoy 17 West Irving St., Chevy Chase, MD 20815	Mike Friedman and Adena Friedman 16 Magnolia Pkwy., Chevy Chase, MD 20815		
Thomas Moore and Elizabeth Williams 20 West Kirke St., Chevy Chase, MD 20815	18 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase 17 West Kirke Street Chevy Chase 19 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase 21 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase 25 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase 27 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase		
20 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase			

.

Description of Property: Please describe the building and surrounding environment. Include information on significant structures, landscape features, or other significant features of the property:

The stone house was built in 1924 and major landscaping was completed on the south side of the property in 2022 to address standing stormwater concerns (HAWP was approved for that project). The 4' tall picket fence on the south side of the property (running approximately 42' in length) is old and deteriorated with many sections missing. We are looking to replace only that 42' section of fence.

Description of Work Proposed: Please give an overview of the work to be undertaken:

Replace one section of fence on the south end of the property with a taller and different type of fence. The section is 42' long and we want to install a 1"x4"x6' Wyngate with clapboard. The fence would transition from 6' to 4' in height as it approaches the property line heading to Magnolia Pkwy. Since we are on a corner lot, we've designated this section of our yard as our "back yard" in county-stamped surveys.

Work Item 1: fence replacement	· ·
Description of Current Condition: Existing fence is in poor condition with many sections missing and other sections rotted and falling down.	Proposed Work: Replace one section of fence on the south end of the property with a taller and different type of fence. The section is 42' long and we want to install a 1"x4"x6' Wyngate with clapboard. The fence would transition from 6' to 4' in height as it approaches the property line heading to Magnolia Pkwy. Since we are on a corner lot, we've designated this section of our yard as our "back yard" in county-stamped surveys.
Work Item 2:	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:

Work Item 3:		
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:	-

	BBB V. MEMBER	4501 0	Bregg Road • Brook jeff@phoenixfenc	ICE & DECK reville, Maryland 20833	MHIC #90422
	W	e Have The C	Quality, Sele	ection & Price Y	ou Want
ALL PO BE WOO	We propose, s We herewith s OWNER NAM ADDRESS	Ubject to acceptance, to ubmit contract for mater EBEN Grie 7 MagNoll 21P C.C. 2 1 MagNoll 200 C.C. 2 200 Mail ON 200 Mail ON 20	sell and to install on rials and labor at the ΔW $\Delta P K W Y$ $\Delta B 15$ pited by Manager I IN GROUND 30 INCH ΔW $\Delta I I I$ $\Delta I I I$ $\Delta I I I I$ al Gothic	JOB ADDRESS <u>SA</u> EMAIL PHONE <u>ZAZ-853</u> CALL UTH ES WITH CEMENT YES D M WOOD IS ANATURAL PRODUC SPLIT, WARP, TW/ST, STAL WOOD IS ANATURAL PRODUC SPLIT, WARP, TW/ST, STAL ADD FROM Pressure Treated Wood We'll match any of price within Prices valid 30 days - Call for FILL IN CREDIT CARD INFORMA YOUR PURCHASE. #	AR METERS DNT AR METERS DNT Competitor's TALL reason!
	BALANCE COD	\$ 819	COPY, MAIL 1 COPY WITH DEPOSIT IF SC	I EVODATE 2 D	GIT SECURITY CODE
		S COLLECT BALANCE	INDICATED. OR FAX T 240-722-6155	O DEPOSIT ONLY,	DEPOSIT NOW, CHARGE
	BY: ESTIMATOR Date	The priced, specificati You are authorized to do JLAR KOCA LI-LU-23 This proposal is subject and is not binding upon	Acceptance of ons and conditions are the work as specified.	satisfactory and are hereby according Payment will be made as outline DR PURCHASER DATE DATE Id conditions on the reverse side ECK until accepted by the Home	ed above.
	Accepted Home (Office By		Date Received	



LOCAL, PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FOR ALL YOUR WOOD FENCE NEEDS

INSTALLED BY OUR FENCE MECHANICS

Different Gate Styles Available, Featuring:

÷



MASTERCARD • VISA • AMERICAN EXPRESS • DISCOVER



1x4x6 Wyngate with 6" dip



1x6x6 Wyngate with capboard



5+1 Wyngate with 1' of lattice



Square Lattice Fence



5+1 Flatboard with 2x2 picket topper





PRIVACY FENCES - All Heights Available







DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Marc Elrich County Executive Rabbiah Sabbakhan Director

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

Application Date: 6/1/2023

Application No: 1033106 AP Type: HISTORIC Customer No: 1466590

Comments

Replace one section of fence on the south end of the property with a taller and different type of fence. The section is 42' long and we want to install a 1"x4"x6' Wyngate with clapboard. The fence would transition from 6' to 4' in height as it approaches the property line heading to Magnolia Pkwy.

Affidavit Acknowledgement

The Homeowner is the Primary applicant This application does not violate any covenants and deed restrictions

Primary Applicant Information

Address 17 MAGNOLIA PKWY CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

Homeowner Gielow (Primary)

Historic Area Work Permit Details

 Work Type
 CONST

 Scope of Work
 Replace existing fence with a new type and sized fence